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1. Overall Description:

RAN5 MTSI test cases includes verification of SDP details and requirements for bandwidth (“b=”) are identified in the specifications TS 24.229 (in general) and TS 26.114 (for MTSI). 

RAN5 has earlier sent LS to TSG SA WG4 asking them to clarify the usage of AS, RS and RR modifiers based on the following findings:
In TS 24.229, Application usage of SDP, clause 6.1.1 General: the “AS” bandwidth modifier is mandatory for each video and audio media stream and “RS” and “RR” bandwidth modifiers are optional.    

 “For "video" and "audio" media types that utilize the RTP/RTCP, the UE shall specify the proposed bandwidth for each  media stream utilizing the "b=" media descriptor and the "AS" bandwidth modifier in the SDP.
If the media line in the SDP indicates the usage of RTP/RTCP, and if the RTCP bandwidth level for the session is different than the default RTCP bandwidth as specified in RFC 3556 [56], then in addition to the "AS" bandwidth modifier in the media-level "b=" line, the UE shall include two media-level "b=" lines, one with the "RS" bandwidth modifier and the other with the "RR" bandwidth modifier as described in RFC 3556 [56] to specify the required bandwidth allocation for RTCP”

In TS 26.114 clause 6.2.5 Bandwidth negotiation: the “AS” bandwidth modifier is mandatory for each media stream and session.

“The SDP shall include bandwidth information for each media stream and also for the session in total. The bandwidth information for each media stream and for the session is defined by the Application Specific (AS) bandwidth modifier as defined in RFC 4566 [8].”
In TS 26.114, RTCP usage, clause 7.3.1 General: the “RS” and “RR” bandwidth modifiers are mandatory.    
“The bandwidth for RTCP traffic shall be described using the "RS" and "RR" SDP bandwidth modifiers at media level, as specified by RFC 3556 [42]. Therefore, an MTSI terminal shall include the "b=RS:" and "b=RR:" fields in SDP, and shall be able to interpret them.”
To understand the bandwidth requirements with respect to TS 24.229 and additional MTSI requirements in TS 26.114 the following SDP question is raised.
Session description:

 -    b=AS:

 Media description:

  -   b=AS:

  -   b=RS:

  -   b=RR:

Shall these four “b=” lines be present in all SDP offers and answers for any MTSI media type ?
The reply LS S4-080266 from TSG SA WG4 stated the following:

"SA4 discussed this issue and recognize that TS 26.114 and TS 24.229 define different requirements for the bandwidth modifiers. SA4 has found it useful to also define the b=AS bandwidth modifier also on the session level for the MTSI service even though TS 24.229 does not require this.

SA4 has also concluded that the b=RS and b=RR bandwidth modifiers are needed since the RTCP bandwidth allocations for MTSI are based on the reporting needs for the different media types and that these values deviates from the normal 5% rule-of-thumb.

SA4 also discussed whether all these bandwidth modifiers are really needed in every SDP message. It was recognized that there might be some cases where the bandwidth modifiers are probably not needed, for example for call-on-hold. However, including the bandwidth modifiers also in these cases should not cause any difficulties and SA4 therefore decided to not change the requirements in TS 26.114."
However TS 26.114 does still not preclude the usage of the default values defined in RFC 3556 for MTSI media and some recent examples within TS 26.114 use values very close to those defaults.
Consequently some companies in RAN5 still have doubts whether there is a conflict between the specifications of TSG SA WG4 and CT WG1 and would like further clarification of the issue from both CT WG1 and SA WG4.
2. Actions:

To CT WG1
RAN5 kindly asks CT WG1

-
to clarify whether or not they find TS 26.114 to be in conflict with TS 24.229 for the usage of RS, RR and AS modifiers for MTSI.

-
to give further guidance about the correct usage of those modifiers for MTSI if any kind of conflict is identified

-
to contact SA WG4 in case a conflict is identified between the specifications mentioned above
To SA WG4
RAN5 kindly asks SA WG4 to clarify whether an MTSI UE is not allowed to use 5% of the session bandwidth as the total RTCP bandwidth for MTSI, taking all the possible MTSI use cases into account.
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